

Certificate of Appointment - Grand Patron

This document certifies that **Archbishop Prof. Dr. Thomas Schirrmacher** is hereby appointed as an official **Grand Patron** of Heartbeats International, with all associated rights and responsibilities.

As Patron, Prof. Dr. Thomas Schirrmacher is entrusted with the authority to represent Heartbeats International in public engagements, official meetings, and in communications related to the mission and values of our organization. He is also authorized to speak on behalf of Heartbeats International, provide guidance, and contribute to our strategic objectives aimed at reaching secular teenagers globally through evangelistic events and initiatives.

Scope of Responsibilities:

- 1. Advocate for Heartbeats International's mission, promoting its initiatives and goals.
- 2. Engage communities, leaders, and stakeholders to strengthen Heartbeats International's outreach and support networks.
- 3. Provide strategic guidance for impactful decisions that advance our global mission and events.
- 4. Represent Heartbeats International as a spokesperson at conferences, seminars, and public events.
- 5. Facilitate communication and partnerships between pastors, church leaders, and local ministry leaders.
- 6. Act as Heartbeats International's liaison with government officials and country leaders.
- 7. Grants the ability to proactively engage influencers, pastors, and leaders from various sectors to build alliances, become Patrons, and encourage their support for Heartbeats International's mission.

This appointment is made with full confidence in Prof. Dr. Thomas Schirrmacher's expertise, dedication, and alignment with the vision of Heartbeats International.

Signed on behalf of Heartbeats International,

Lucian Mustață

President and CEO Heartbeats International

Date: 11/9/2024

